Agenda Item #: 3-C- 8

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY
Meeting Date: December 15, 2009 [X] Consent [ 1 Regular
[ 1 Workshop [ ] Public Hearing
Department:
Submitted By: Engineering & Public Works

Submitted For: Traffic Division

L. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment number two to the Joint
Participation Agreement (JPA) with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) for
intersection improvements at Blue Heron Boulevard and Congress Avenue.

SUMMARY: The FDOT and Palm Beach County have partnered together to design additional
castbound and westbound left turn lanes, extend the existing left turn lane and add eastbound and
westbound right turn lanes at the intersection of Blue Heron Boulevard and Congress Avenue under
a JPA approved on January 25, 2007. Amendment number one was approved on September 23,
2008, which allowed the partial invoicing of design services as they were completed. Approval of
this Amendment will extend the expiration date to June 30, 2010.

District 7 (MRE)

Background and Justification: FDOT and Palm Beach County (County) entered into a JPA for
design of intersection improvements at Blue Heron Boulevard and Congress Avenue on January 25,
2007 (R2007-0011, FM #41 7062-2-A8-01). This Amendment is necessary to extend the expiration
date from December 31, 2009 to June 30, 2010. The County will design additional eastbound and
westbound left turn lanes, extend the existing left turn lane and add eastbound and westbound right
turn lanes at the intersection of Blue Heron Boulevard and Congress Avenue. The County shall be

reimbursed up to $400,000. Design shall be completed and accepted by FDOT prior to June 30,
2010.

Attachments:

1. Location Map

2. R2007-0011

3. R2008-1605

4, JPA Amendment Number Two (6)

5. Resolution (4)

Recommended By: O&,\ Wb, | / i3 l oS /Wj
@ Division Director / Date

Approved By: /SJ i e ////6,’/0 9

County Engineer /Date

NATRAFFIC\BOARD\2009 Board Items\FDOT JPA BH&Congress-Phase II AmendTwo.doc

1




II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
Capital Expenditures -0- -0- -0- _0- _-0-
Operating Costs -0- -0- -0- _-0-_ —=0-
External Revenues -0- -0- -0- -0- -
Program Income (County) _-0- -0- -0- -0- _=0-
In-Kind Match (County) _-0- -0- -0- 0-__ —=0-

NET FISCAL IMPACT _-0- -0- —0- —=0-_ —=0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS (Cumulative) -0- -0- -0- -0- _-0-
Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes No
Budget Account No.:
Fund Dept.____  Unit Object Program
B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

This item has no additional fiscal impact.

C. Departmental Fiscal Review:

q

4

§ ’
’

HI. REVIEW COMMENTS

A, OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:

Aw/@v‘» f2-4-09 vb/‘ov«»‘ ér
OF . Codntract Dey/ Control
2{,9/,/07 %\W\ %\4‘“@{1\/\%‘\ e %*“’t“/’)’/”‘/

This amendment complies with
our review requirements.

@%z/%ﬁ/ /%%?

Assistant County A&/omey

1992 /09

B. Legal Sufficiency:

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

(This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.)




ATTACHMENT 1

NORTH
Project
Location
PBC #2005102A
0% BLUE HERON BOULEVARD (SR 708) AND FIGURE 1
CONGRESS AVENUE - PHASE Il Location Map
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS

N:\TRAFFIC\BOARD\2008 Board Items\FDOT JPA Amend One Blue Heron Congress



' ATTACHMENT 2
= Coatract No.:

RZIO7_Q0l} FRID N VELi30.008 785
| AN 05 2w _
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT
'l‘HlSAGREEMENT.emeredinmthis_dayof , 2007, by and betweea the

State of Florida Department of Transportation hercinafler called the DEPARTMENT, and PALM
BEACH COUNTY, ai 2300 NORTH JOG ROAD, WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33411-
2748, bercinafier referved 10 as the COUNTY.

WITNESSETH

- WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT and the COUNTY are desirous of having the COUNTY imake
37_;:&& '?l"“’“f};"l—“ in connection with Financial Management (FM) (Funded in Fiscal Year 2008)

- The desiga for adding second lefl wm lancs on the East and West approaches, cxicading al

§R;708131uc HamBoulcvatd and Congress Avenue in Palm Beach County; Refer to Exhibit
A 'Wof&vwmnuwmmmofpmweof;m .

WHEREAS.&PW“MMWW vemenis 10 be made as staled above are
hcreinaﬂarcfenedlnastthROJECT;md.'

WHLRLAS, In order 0 expedite the PROJECT in advance of the DEPARTMENT’S schedule, the
CO.UN'ITYuwwﬁwmmewmmMYmWfamepmﬁmimw
cngnnemagdwgncompmgpunmmmnmzmm;m

WHEREAS, the COUNTY by Palm Beach County Boasd of County Commissioncss Resolution No.
. adopicd on +.2007, a copy of which is attached herco and
nuicapanhcreocauthqnmhpmpcroﬂicialswminwlhisAymm |




lu.

TheCOUNTYMberﬁpomiblefmassuﬁngM(thRQJEQ’FcompUeswimau
WFMSWMMMW&M&;MWMW@.
The COUNTY shall be responsible for preparation of the construction plans and
contract documents.

The DEPARTMENT agrees o make all previous studics, maps, drawings, surveys and
othudmmdinfoxmaionpenainingwtthROJECfavaihblcwlthOUNTYano
cost. '

'I'thOUNTYMhavethesolerﬁponsibuityfousolving chimsandreques_ts for
additional work for the PROJECT. The COUNTY will make best efforts to obtain the
DEPARTMENT input in its decisions.

For satisfactory completion and upoa written approval and acceplance of all services
dotailed in Exhibit “A™ (Scope of Sarvices) of this Agrecment, the DEPARTMENT
WiupaylthOUNTYalumpsumamoumnotmcxceedFOURHUNDRED
THOUSAND DOLLARS (5400,000.00), for actual cost incurred.

The COUNTY will not invoice the DEPARTMENT prior (o July 1, 2007, the fiscal
year the PROJECT is scheduled in the DEPARTMENT"S work program.

The PARTICIPANT will comply with the Federal and State Audit provisions sct forth
in W“B'thhuelnachedhadoandmadepmoﬁhisweemcm.

The PARTICIPANT must submit the final invaice 1o the DEPARTMENT within 150
daysaﬂcrthcﬁnalwcepmof:hc?roject. lnvoices submiticd afier the 180 days time

period will not be paid.

The COUNTY acknowledges and agrees that the DEPARTMENT'"S obligatioa to pay
lhesumsaﬁ)nbhaeiniscominganuponanannnalappmpdaﬁonbylhcﬂodda
Legislature,

Asreanennobcsignedbybothpaniabefomwoxkisundemkm However, in the
cvenl the COUNTY and the DEPARTMENT fail to ncgoliale a Supplemental

fonnyreasonwhalsoever.thenlheincrcascinlh:PROJECl‘cos(swiube
the sole respoasibility of the COUNTY.

in.the evea it becomes nccessary for the DEPARTMENT or COUNTY 1o institue
suut for the of the provisions of this Agrecment, each party shall be

-
R SR -——amy T e e e e -



11

12.

13.

14.

15.

l6.

17.

18.

Should the DEPARTMENT and the COUNTY decide to proceed with subsequf:m
phases of the PROJECT, the Agreement may be ameaded to identify the respective

TthyemmMmyWa&hachshaﬂm&bemM&mfaredoro&hawiw
cacumbered by the COUNTY under any circumstances without the prior wrillcn
Consent of the DEPARTMENT. However, this Agreement shall run 0 the
DEPARTMENT and its successors.

Exceplaso&hawisesafotmwdn,lhisAgreememshaucmdnucineffectandbe
bindinglobolhtlnCOUNTYandlheDEPARTMENTnmﬂmePROJECTis
completed as cvidenced by the writicn acceptance of the DEPARTMENT, and the
COUNthasbeenrcimbumdpumummpmaph6abovc.otDeeenber31.2M9,
whichever occurs first. :

vdnccpaymmuareauthodudbylthcpmmcmofFimncialSetvicesunda
Section 215.422(14), Florida Statutes, or by the Department’s Compuoller under
Section 334.044(29), Flarida Statucs

Bﬂhforfeaauhacompenmionfotmicesfwcxpcnsesshaubesubmmediu
daadﬁntﬁcimfo:pmpaptwldjumlposmadiuhereoﬂ

COUNTY_ Providing goods and services 1o the DEPARTMENT should be aware of
the following time frames, Upoa receipt of an invoice from the COUNTY, the



19.

20.

21.

23.

24.

Rmmdsofcoﬂsimmredundathclﬂmsof&isAyWMbe_main&inqdmﬂ
madeavdhbkupmrequeawuwDEPARTMENTuwﬁwdnnngt-hepemdof
misw:ndﬁ)rﬁvcymaﬂaﬁnﬂpaymemismade.Copwsoflhcsc
documenuandmordsshaubcﬁlmishedmtthEPARTMENTuponreqw.
MdeWhCﬂUNﬂ'Swdmrmds::iﬂ:
'ectrmds,mgﬂherwilhwppo:m documents and recor coalractor a
rllojiubcomncmpcrﬁmningworkmthcpmjecuandmmherrmdsofuw
Conuworandwbcom:acmconsidaednewssarybylthEPARTMENTfora
Proper audit of costs. .

In the eveat this coatract is for services in excess of TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($25,000.00) and a term for a period of more than oae year, the provisions
of Section 339.135(6)(a), Florida Statutes, are hereby incorporated:

The COUNTY will comply with all Federal, Sate, and Local laws and ordinances
WmeMNmmthMwﬂ_MwmmW@m‘

To the cxient wllowed by the Laws of Florida, the COUNTY hereby agroes to
Mmmty{w_me.udhoummmenunm&omaucum
danamkhahhna,mdsuiuofanynauucadsingomoﬂbecauseoforduemany

Page 4 01 6



27.

hlmuionalandluncghgemactmoccuncnce,omission,acomissionofuw

COUNTY, aid its employces, arising out of this contract or the work which is the
subject hereof. In addition, with respect (o any of the COUNTY"S agents, m.
conmmgmdlasub-conuacwrgsuchpanyinmyconmctforthupmjectshan
agrec 1o indemaify, defend, save and hold hanmlcss the DEPARTMENT from all
chims.demndgﬁabiliﬁcs.andsuiuofmymeuisingomoﬁbecaugpforduem
myinlmdmﬂand/awgﬁgcmactaoccwencc,omissionacommmmo(ﬂmh
W&Wmmmmvorwb-conmcmmcouuﬂmnpmvndcm
the DEPARTMENT writtca evidence of the foregoing upon the request of the
DEPARTMENT.hisspeciﬁcauyumiaﬂoodandogrwdlhnlhisqdcmmﬁcamn
chusedoesmtcovaorindannifytheDEPARTMENTforiuownncW-

mwmhgovmdbymwmmdmewnhmchwsofmc
United Staies, State of Florida. |

Thisdocnmemincoxpordesandimmdesanpda mpﬁxﬁons.cmespomlqw&
conversalions, agreemeals, or understandings applicable 10 the matters contained
hudn.anddnpaniaagreethmthereucmcommimu.m-pr
' coaceming the subject matter of this agrecment that are not contained in
misdocumwdingly.hisagreedlhﬂmdevinhnﬁmmemshqwfw
bcptedicawduponmypxioucptcsenwionougrmwhcmaordawnmhw
ﬁmmeMﬁuﬁuWawmmmmu
comﬁdwmﬂainedhacinshaﬂbeeﬂecﬁvennlcsscomainedinawduendocumcm
execuwdwiththeamefoummyandofequaldignityhucwhh.

Anymaﬂmﬁcs(cxcep(invoices)givcnorrequkedundamism“mwshaubein
Wli.ﬁnsandddlepmomuydeﬁvaedwilhmiptwkmwbdpdambycaﬁﬁud
erdnmmdptrqueswd.Aunoﬁccsdcﬁvuedshaubescmwthcfollowmg

I 10 the DEPARTMENT:

Florida Department of Transportation - District Four
3400 West Commercial Bivd,

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-342]

Alln: Leos A. Keanedy, Jr.

With a copy 10: Joha Thompsoa

A second copy to: District General Counsel

If 1o the COUNTY:
mm&my
of Enginecring and Public Works
2300 North Jog Road, 3% Floor
West Palm Beach, Florida 334] 1-2745
WithACopylo:lls.MnheEveria.
Assistant
301 N. Qlive Aveaue, 6* Floor
\thhleuh.FLMl

Page 5 of 6

N e L pre——



. “) ' ) \

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Agreement is to be executed by the parties below for the purposes
specified herej ion has been given to enter into and execute this Agreement by Resolution
No. hereto attached.

JAN 09 2007

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA STATE OF FLORIDA

A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF FLORIDA

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

NAME:

TrrLe: Addie L. Greene, Chairperson

ATTEST: | APPROVED: (AS TO FORM)

. APPROVED AS TO FORM AND: APPROVED:
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

BY: BY: _Quskm. Q—Q&)\

Co ATTO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATOR

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

NATRAFFIC\BOARD\2006 Board [1ems\FDOT JPA Blue Heron Congress Agree.doc

Page 6 of 6




EXHIBIT A"
...éﬂgﬁsnnv.

M” nocz.“w .N& Peovide a compleic Roadway Coatract Plan Set fur the PROJECT (FM# 417062-2-a8-01).
scope i&ﬁ.ég.ggﬁgsgu«ﬁﬁn«ggg
landacaping (as needed).

..:.n OC:Z..-Q will submit plan sets 10 the DEPARTMENT for review at Initial Engincering, Final Engineering,



Exhibit “8"
FEDERAL AND/OR STATE FUNDED CONTRACTS

qﬁgsﬁ:g&ggas&wxcsgﬁz.svﬁtgg: may be subject to
audits and/or monitoring by the Department, as described in this section.

MONITORING

i reviews of audits Bﬁhﬁsﬂnﬂgégn:g?_ﬁnaguauoﬂ F.S.. as
ﬁ:ﬂ_onsag..&gr monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to, on-site visits by
gg.gggﬂgsgnﬁg?_ﬂ.ﬂqi. and/or other
procedures. Q!gggig.eﬂqﬂﬁguﬁoﬂsgxigatt.Smé
ggaﬁgﬂ\ﬂggggﬁfzsg sn.n!l:n.og
gguggggct-gw%ﬂg.?vtggiﬁii
such audit. vﬁggguﬁassietﬁgéég. reviews,
5§.2§£§3?§1a9ﬁagg.o§t&gu
ggoﬁ&ﬁéﬂ%oﬂ!&. :

AUDITS
PART |: FEDERALLY FUNDED

Recipients of federal funds (i.e. State, local government, or non-profit organizations as defined in QM8
ﬁ:n..!.»..uu.8~§~!¢8¥§§!§<5§n¢5.§3§

2. ﬂsggécsgqggﬁ&gs?a_.gg?c—n-ong&.p:q&.:
; . A133,

3. .qn.»qgg—oﬂgm§.§5m§20§&5,93§<&...=§§5

4. manzuﬁezosxgsﬁzsgamaagggﬁg.Euzx_
» QW i .

PART U: STATE FUNDED

Recipients of state funds (i.e. a nonstate entity as defined by Section 215.97(2)(1), Florida Statutes) are to
i&znﬁ&szsi&iics.gngn N A



PART Iv:



& szﬁigug&cﬁqggnﬂggqg&vxv»w._._ﬂc..uuoaoa—gn
ggsgégnwg»;uu.H-Qw&.r.s:oe&onsvnggs
the Department 2), Cir A-133, as revised,



2TATE RESOURCES :
bot 95.023  State Hi Proj i ,000.00
‘ o T ) Highway Project Reimbursement $400



RESOLUTION NO. R-2007 - 0011

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A
JOINT PARTICIPATION. AGREEMENT FOR PALM BEACH COUNT\"
CONCERNING PHASE 1l INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS AT BLUE
HERON BOULEVARD (SR 708) AND CONGRESS AVENUE AND
PROVIDING WHEN THIS RESOLUTION WILL TAKE EFFECT

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation and Palm
Beach County desire to design Phase 11 of Iniersection Improvements at Blue Heron
Boulevard (S.R. 708) and Congress Avenue, and

WHEREAS, the State of Floﬁda has requested Palm Beach County to executc
and deliver to the State of Florida Department of Transportation a Joint Participation
Agreement for the aforementioned Project, and

WHEREAS, Palm Beach County has applied for Strategic Intermodal System
(SIS) Funds to accomplish design of the Project and has been granted $400,000. |

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners
of Palm Beach County, Florida, that the Chairperson is hereby authonzed to execute,
and deliver to the State of Florida, Department of Transportation, a Joint Participation
Agreement for the aforementioned Project.

1. The recitations set forth herein above are true, accurate and correct and
are ncorporated hercin.

2 This Resolution will take effect upon its adoption.

The toregoing Resolution was offered by Commissioner Marcus

who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner

Kaons » and upon being put 10 4 vote, was as follows:
ADDIE L. GREENE, CHAIRPERSON -  aye
JOHN F. KOONS, VICE CHAIR - Aye
KAREN T. MARCUS . hye
Aye
WARREN H. NEWELL -
Aye
MARY McCARTY -
BURT AARONSON . Bye

JESS R. SANTAMARIA - Aye



The Chairperson thereupon declared the Resolution duly passed and adopted

this orp dayof _January 2007.

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENTY

Simae vt
TSR e
i b b

Vilisna 20

AL e

PALM BEACH COUNTY,
FLORIDA, BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK &
COMPTROLLER
PALM BEACH COUNTY |~

s e
Va Nk S . S
By: y :"’,‘.-'( ’ '/f 4 o .1'/" [ H Q_]’:l

”~
N
T Vo TR
Cinibed b S Ve !
[P NS \,\,.l\r,.:,“.w‘ q.g.\ N
Lo 4"()&;..\,1'.q )
| 2 S0y £
4 )
EC ~ ?w
'y J R \

S S, FE e
A e Déf;///'r‘.-.m A

N;\TRAPHC\BOARD'W Housd licmw\FDOT-JPA_Bluc Heros & Congreas Ave_Phasc-U_Resolution doc



ATTACHMENT 3 -

Contract No.: AOO-75
FM No: 417062-2-A8-01
Vendor No: VF 596-000-785

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
AND
PALM BEACH COUNTY
JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT
AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE

R2003 1475

THIS AMENDMENT made and entered into this day of SEP 2 3 2008 ,200__, by
and between the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, hereinafter called
the DEPARTMENT, and PALM BEACH COUNTY located at 2300 NORTH JOG ROAD, WEST
PALM BEACH, FL 33411, hereinafter called the COUNTY. ’

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on January 25,2007, the parties entered into a Joint Participation Agreement,
hercinafter referred to as the AGREEMENT, wherein the COUNTY agreed to provide certain
improvements in connection with Intersection Improvements at SR-708/Blue Heron Boulevard and
Congress Avenue- Phase II in Palm Beach County, Florida for FM# 417062-2-A8-01 and hereinafter
referred to as the PROJECT; and,

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the AGREEMENT; and
WHEREAS, the parties hereto mutually agree that this Amendment is in their best interest;
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and representations

herein, the parties agree to amend that certain Joint Participation Agreement dated January 25, 2007, as
follows:

L. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are deemed incorporated herein.
2. Paragraph Six, page 2 of 6 of the Agreeemnt is amended to read as follow:

The COUNTY shall be paid for all services detailed in Exhibit A of the Agreement. The
DEPARTMENT will pay the COUNTY an amount not to exceed FOUR HUNDRED
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($400,000.00) which will be invoiced and paid based on the
percentage of completion of the PROJECT » for actual cost incurred as detailed in
progress reports. The COUNTY will invoice the DEPARTMENT on a quarterly basis.

The COUNTY will not invoice the DEPARTMENT prior to July 1, 2007, the fiscal
year the PROJECT is scheduled in the DEPARTMENT’S work program.

The COUNTY will comply with the Federal and State Audit provisions and the Single

Aufiit Compliance Requirements set forth in Exhibit “A” and Exhibit “B”, respectively
which are attached hereto and made part of this Amendment.

Page 1




EXHIBIT A
FEDERAL AND/OR STATE FUNDED CONTRACTS

The administration of resources awarded by the Department to PALM BEACI-! COUNTY may be
subject to audits and/or monitoring by the Department, as described in this section.

MONITORING
In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 and Section

215.97, F.S., as revised (see “AUDITS” below), monitoring procedures may include, 'bt_:t not be
limited to, on-site visits by Department staff, limited scope audits as defined by OMB Circular A-

AUDITS

PART I: FEDERALLY FUNDED

Recipients of federal funds (i.e. state, local government, or non-profit organizations as defined in

OMB Circular A-133, as revised) are to have audits done annually using the following criteria:

1. In the event that the recipient expends $500,000 or more in Federal awards in its fiscal
year, the recipient must have a single or program-specific audit conducted in accordance
with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised. This agreement indicates Federal
resources awarded through the Department by this agreement. In determining the Federal
awards expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of Federal

established by OMB Circular A-133, as revised. An audit of the recipient conducted by the
Auditor General in accordance with the provisions OMB Circular A-133, as revised, will meet
the requirements of this part.

2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph 1. the recipient

shall fulfill the requirements relative to auditee responsibilities as provided in Subpart C of
OMB Circular A-133, as revised.

3. If the recipient expends less than $500,000 in Federal awards in its fiscal year, an audit
conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, is not
required. However, if the recipient elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with
the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the cost of the audit must be paid from

non-Federal resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from recipient resources
obtained from other than Federal entities).




PART ll: STATE FUNDED

Recipients of state funds (i.e. a nonstate entity as defined by Section 215.97(2)(l), Florida Statutes)
are to have audits done annually using the following criteria:

1.

In the event that the recipient expends a total amount of state financial assistance equal to
or in excess of $500,000 in any fiscal year, the recipient must have a State single or project-
specific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes;
applicable rules of the Department of Financial Services and the CFO; and Chapters 10.550
(local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the
Auditor General. This agreement indicates state financial assistance awarded through the
Department by this agreement. In determining the state financial assistance expended in
its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of state financial assistance, including
state financial assistance received from the Department, other state agencies, and other
nonstate entities. State financial assistance does not include Federal direct or pass-through

awards and resources received by a nonstate entity for Federal program matching
requirements.

In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part i, paragraph 1, the recipient
shall ensure that the audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(7), Florida
Statutes. This includes submission of a financial reporting package as defined by Section
215.97(2)(d), Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650
(nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.

If the recipient expends less than $500,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year, an
audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, is not
required. However, if the recipient elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with
the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, the cost of the audit must be paid from
the nonstate entity’s resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from the
recipient’s resources obtained from other than State entities).

State awards are to be identified using the Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA) title
and number, award number and year, and name of the state agency awarding it.

PART lll: OTHER AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

The recipient shall follow up and take corrective action on audit findings. Preparation of a
summary schedule of prior year audit findings, including corrective action and current

status of the audit findings is required. Current year audit findings require corrective
action and status of findings. :

Records related to unresolved audit findings, appeals, or litigation shall be retained until
the action is completed or the dispute is resolved. Access to project records and audit work
Papers shall be given to the FDOT, the Department of Financial Services, and the Auditor
General. This section does not limit the authority of the Department to conduct or arrange

for the conduct of additional audits or evaluations of state financial assistance or limit the
authority of any other state official. '

Page 4




PART IV: REPORT SUBMISSION

1.

Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular'A-133,
as revised, and required by PART | of this agreement shall be submitted, when regulred by
Section .320 (d), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, by or on behalf of the recipient directly to
each of the following:

A. The Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation,
3400 W. Commercial Bivd.

Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309

Karen Maxon, District Single Audit Liaison

B. The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in OMB Circular A-133, as revised (the
number of copies required by Sections .320 (d)(1) and (2), OMB Circular A-133, as

revised, should be submitted to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse), at the following
address:

Federal Audit Clearinghouse
Bureau of the Census

1201 East 10" Street
Jeffersonville, IN 47132

C. Other Federal agencies and pass-through entities in accordance with Sections .320 (e)
and (f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised.

pursuant to Section .320 (e)(2) and a copy of the recipient’s audited schedule of
expenditures of Federal awards directly to each of the following:

Florida Department of Transportation,
3400 W. Commercial Blvd,
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309

Karen Maxon, District Single Audit Liaison

In addition, pursuant to Section .320 (f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the recipient shall
submit a copy of the reporting package described in Section .320 (c), OMB Circular A-133, as

revised, and any management letters issued by the auditor, to the Department at each of
the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation,
3400 W. Commercial Bivd.

Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309
Karen Maxon, District Single Audit Liaison

Copie; of financial reporting packages required by PART Il of this agreement shall be
submitted by or on behalf of the recipient directly to each of the following:

Page 5




A. The Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation,
3400 W. Commercial Blvd.

Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309

Karen Maxon, District Single Audit Liaison

B. The Auditor General’s Office at the following address:

Auditor General’s Office

Room 401, Pepper Building

111 West Madison Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450

Copies of reports or the management letter required by PART Il of this agreement shall be
submitted by or on behalf of the recipient directly to:

A. The Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation,
3400 W. Commercial Blvd.

Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309

Karen Maxon, District Single Audit Liaison

Any reports, management letter, or other information required to be submitted to the
Department pursuant to this agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with OMB
Circular A-133, Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or
10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable.

Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages Lo the Department for audits done
in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or
10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor Genera!, should

indicate the date that the reporting package was delivered to the recipient in
correspondence accompanying the reporting package.

PART V: RECORD RETENTION

1.

The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of
this agreement for a period of at least five years from the date the audit report is issued,
and shall allow the Department, or its designee, CFO, or Auditor General access to such
records upon request. The recipient shall ensure that audit working papers are made
available to the Department, or its designee, CFO, or Auditor General upon request for a
period of at least five years from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in
writing by the Department.

Page 6



EXHIBIT B
SINGLE AUDIT COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS

STATE RESOURCES

State Agency Catalog of State Financial Assistance (Number & Title Amount
DOT 55.023 . State Highway Project Reimbursement - $400,000.00
(Department of Transportation)

Activities Allowed: Project costs must be incurred subsequent to agreement execution
(contract provision). Project scope of services identifies the types of
work that are eligible for reimbursement (contract provision).

Allowable Costs:  [dentified in the contract document up to a lump sum or maximum

limiting amount.

Eligibility: Project must be on the State Highway System.

Period of State Fiscal Year: July 1 to June 30. The contract must be executed

Availability: . during the fiscal year for which state funds are programmed. Once
comumitted, the funds certify forward across fiscal years for the life of
the contract.

Reporting: Project costs are reviewed and approved upon receipt of an invoice
from the county of municipality.

Subrecipient The county or municipality is responsible for monitoring to work of

Monitoring: subrecipients. Subrecipient invoices are reviewed, verified and paid

by the county of municipality. County or municipality invoices are

then reviewed and approved for payment by FDOT. Subrecipients do
not invoice FDOT directly. :

Page 7




RESOLUTION NO. R-2008- ;605
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM
BEACH COUNTY FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT
NO. ONE TO A JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PROVIDING WHEN
THIS RESOLUTION WILL TAKE EFFECT.

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) and Palm
Beach County desire to amend a Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) (R2007-0011; FM#
417062-2-A8-01) entered into on January 25, 2007 by both parties, and;

WHEREAS, this Amendment to the Agreement involves FDOT funding the design
of improveménts at the intersection of Blue Heron Boulevard (SR 708) and Con%ress
Avenue, in Palm Beach County, and; |

WHEREAS, the State of Florida has requested Palm Beach County to execute and
deliver to the State of Florida Department of Transportation, the First Amendment to the
Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Board of County
Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, that the Chairperson is hereby authorized to
execute, and deliver to the State of Florida Department of Transportation, the First
Amendment to the aforementioned JPA.

1. The recitations set forth herein above are true, accurate and correct and are

- incorporated herein, and will take effect upon adoption.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner Marcus who
moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Aaromson  and upon
being put to a vote, the vote as follows:

ADDIE L. GREENE, CHAIRPERSON - Aye
JEFF KOONS, VICE CHAIR - Aye
KAREN T. MARCUS - Aye
ROBERT J. KANJIAN - Aye
MARY MCCARTY - Aye
BURT AARONSON - Aye

JESS R. SANTAMARIA - Aye



The Chairperson thereupon declared the Resolution duly passed and

adopted thisz3rd - dayof _ geptember , 2008.

Attest:
Title
APPROVED AS TO FORM PALM BEACH COUNTY,
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FLORIDA
. BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS
Holloo P8~
adl Y a
Assistant County Attorney SHARON R. BOCK,
~ CLERK & COMPTROLLER
CIRCUIT COURT .=y Lo,
::‘ \\‘.\. ‘I‘LQ"{ : iy

,‘):)
] ~. S
i R
i,
wod W

Ml

NATRAFFIC\BOARD\2008 Board liems\FDOT JPA BH&Congress-Phasell AmendOne Resolution.doc



Contract No.:: AOO-75
FM No: 417062-2-A8-01
Vendor No: VF 596-000-785

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
AND
PALM BEACH COUNTY
JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT
AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO

THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into this day of ,200__, by
and between the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, hereinafter called the
DEPARTMENT, and PALM BEACH COUNTY located at 2300 NORTH JOG ROAD, WEST PALM
BEACH, FL 33406, hereinafter called the COUNTY.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on January 25, 2007, the parties entered into a Joint Participation Agreement,
hereinafter referred to as the AGREEMENT, wherein the COUNTY agreed to provide certain
improvements in connection with FM# 417062-2-A8-01 for Intersection Improvements at SR-708/Blue
Heron Boulevard and Congress Avenue- Phase II in Palm Beach County, Florida, hereinafter referred to as
the PROJECT; and,

WHEREAS, the parties amended the AGREEMENT on October 14, 2008 (AMENDMENT
NUMBER ONE); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the AGREEMENT; and
WHEREAS, the parties hereto mutually agree that this Amendment is in their best interest;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and representations

herein, the parties agree to further amend that certain Joint Participation Agreement dated January 25, 2007,
as follows:

1. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are deemed incorporated herein.

2. Paragraph 13 of the Agreement is amended as follows:

Except as otherwise set forth herein, this AGREEMENT shall continue in effect and be
binding to both the PARTICIPANT and the DEPARTMENT until the Project is completed

as evidenced by the written acceptance of the DEPARTMENT or June 30, 2010, whichever
occurs first.

All provisions, covenants, terms and conditions of the AGREEMENT between the parties
theretofore entered into on January 25, 2007 and amended on October 14. 2008. as originally set forth
therein, which are not hereby expressly amended or modified and not in conflict with the terms hereof, are
hereby ratified and confirmed and shall remain the same and be unaffected by these presents.

Page 1



o
-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this AMENDMENT to be executed by the parties below for the purposes
specified herein. Authorization has been give to enter into and execute this Amendment by Resolution No.
on , 2009, hereto attached.

PALM BEACH COUNTY, Florida, A

Political Subdivision of the State of Florida
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

BY:

NAME:

TITLE: CHAIRPERSON

day of .20

ATTEST:
SHARON R. BOCK

CLERK & COMPTROLLER  (SEAL)
CIRCUIT COURT

APPROVED AS TO FORM

BY:

COUNTY ATTORNEY

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

BY: 08;\ Q/‘Ao/g"*v

DAN WEISBERG
DIRECTOR, TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BY:
GERRY O’REILLY, P.E.
DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT

LEGAL REVIEW:

BY:
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL

APPROVED:

BY:
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATOR

Page 2



RESOLUTION NO. R-2009-
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM
BEACH COUNTY FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT
NO. ONE TO A JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PROVIDING WHEN
THIS RESOLUTION WILL TAKE EFFECT.

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) and Palm
Beach County desire to amend a Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) (R2007-0011; FM#
417062-2-A8-01) entered into on January 25, 2007 by both parties, and;

WHEREAS, this Amendment to the Agreement involves FDOT funding the design
of improvements at the intersection of Blue Heron Boulevard (SR 708) and Congress
Avenue, in Palm Beach County, and;

WHEREAS, the State of Florida has requested Paim Beach County to execute and
deliver to the State of Florida Department of Transportation, the Second Amendment to the
Agreement.

NOW, TI-IEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Board of County
Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, that the Chairperson is hereby authorized to
execute, and deliver to the State of Florida Deparﬁnent of Transportation, the Second
Amendment to the aforementioned JPA.

1. The recitations set forth herein above are true, accurate and correct and are

incorporated herein, and will take effect upon adoption.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner who

moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner and upon

being put to a vote, the vote as follows:

KAREN T. MARCUS -
JEFF KOONS -
SHELLY VANA -
STEVEN L. ABRAMS -
BURT AARONSON -
JESS R. SANTAMARIA -

PRISCILLA A. TAYLOR -




adopted this day of

The Chairperson thereupon declared the Resolution duly passed and

, 2009.

Attest:

Title

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

Assistant County Attorney

PALM BEACH COUNTY,
FLORIDA

BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS ’

SHARON R. BOCK,
CLERK & COMPTROLLER
CIRCUIT COURT

BY:
Deputy Clerk

NATRAFFIC\BOARD\2009 Board Items\FDOT JPA BH&Congress-Phasell AmendTwo Resolution.doc




